assets and the prices at which we sell our assets. Our debt instruments limit our ability to pay dividends. See
“Description of Material Indebtedness.”

44

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth Star Holdings’ capitalization as of September 30, 2022 on a historical
basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the pro forma adjustments included in Star Holdings’
pro forma financial information, assuming a spin-off ratio of           common shares of Star Holdings
for each share of iStar common stock. The information below is not necessarily indicative of what Star
Holdings’ capitalization would have been had the spin-off and related transactions been completed as of
September 30, 2022. In addition, it is not indicative of Star Holdings’ future capitalization. This table
should be read in conjunction with “Selected Historical Combined and Consolidated Financial Data — iStar
Included Assets,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” and Star Holdings’ unaudited combined and consolidated financial statements and notes
included elsewhere in this information statement.

   As of September 30, 2022

   Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 29,744   $ 20,256   $ 50,000
Debt
Margin loan   —   138,611   138,611
Senior Secured Term Loan   —   99,400   99,400

Total debt   —   238,011   238,011
iStar Included Assets
Net Parent Investment   1,141,184   (1,141,184   —
Common stock   —   12   12
Additional paid in capital   —   773,008   773,008
Noncontrolling interests   735   3,119   3,854

Total equity   1,141,919   (365,045   776,874
Total capitalization   $1,171,663   $ (106,778   $1,064,885

Represents Star Holdings’ $100 million secured term loan payable to iStar, net of fees and Star
Holdings’ up to $140 million margin loan, net of fees, the proceeds of which will be distributed to
iStar.
Net carrying value of equity distributed, net of the par value of common stock.

45

(1)

)

(2)

)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA — iSTAR
INCLUDED ASSETS

In connection with the spin-off, Star Holdings will succeed to the assets owned by iStar immediately
prior to the completion of the spin-off that remain from its historical non-ground lease related businesses,

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated financial statements were prepared in
accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, using the assumptions set forth in our unaudited pro forma
combined and consolidated financial statements. The unaudited pro forma combined and consolidated
financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to reflect the results we
may achieve in future periods or the historical results that would have been obtained had the above
transactions been completed on the dates indicated above. The unaudited pro forma combined and
consolidated financial statements also do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial
conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the
transactions described above.

50

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Star Holdings

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022
(Unaudited)

($ in thousands)

Historical
iStar Included

Assets

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Star Holdings

Pro Forma

Real estate
Real estate, at cost   $ 111,719   $ —   $ —   $ 111,719
Less: accumulated depreciation   (22,575   —   —   (22,575
Real estate, net   89,144   —   —   89,144
Real estate available and held for sale   301   —   —   301
Total real estate   89,445   —   —   89,445
Land and development, net   248,246   —   —   248,246
Loans receivable and other lending investments, net   176,623   —   —   176,623
Other investments   602,925   (147,290   —   455,635
Cash and cash equivalents   29,744   20,256   —   50,000
Accrued interest and operating lease income receivable,

net   1,035   —   —   1,035
Deferred operating lease income receivable, net   2,842   —   —   2,842
Deferred expenses and other assets, net   27,235   —   —   27,235
Total assets   $ 1,178,095   $ (127,034   —   $ 1,051,061

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ 36,176   $ —   $ —   $ 36,176
Debt obligations, net   —   —   238,011   238,011
Total liabilities   36,176   —   238,011   274,187
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Net Parent Investment   1,141,184   (1,141,184   —   —
Common Stock, $0.001 par value   —   12   —   12
Additional paid-in capital   —   1,014,138   (241,130   773,008
Noncontrolling interests   735   —   3,119   3,854
Total equity   1,141,919   (127,034   (238,011   776,874
Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,178,095   $ (127,034   $ —   $ 1,051,061

Following the spin-off, Star Holdings’ ownership of Safe is evaluated independently of iStar’s
influence over Safe. iStar accounted for its investment in Safe as an equity method investment under
ASC 323 due to its ability to exercise significant influence over Safe. Star Holdings is not expected to
retain significant influence over Safe. Star Holdings will hold shares of Safe common stock and,
pursuant to a governance agreement that Star Holdings and Safe will enter into at the time of the
merger, will be required vote its shares of Safe common stock in accordance with the recommendations

[…]

Holdings’ up to $140 million margin loan, net of fees, the proceeds of which will be distributed to
iStar.
Represents the net equity distributed to iStar.
Represents noncontrolling interests attributable to a consolidated venture that holds cash reserves for
potential post-closing expenses related to the sale of iStar’s net lease portfolio of which a portion is
allocable to noncontrolling interest holders. Any cash from the reserves from the venture distributed
prior to the spin-off will be distributed to iStar and noncontrolling interest holders, and any remaining
cash distributed following the spin-off will be distributed to Star Holdings, net of the noncontrolling
interest holders.

52

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Star Holdings

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Statements of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical iStar
Included

Assets

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Star Holdings

Pro Forma

Revenues:
Operating lease income   $ 9,715   $ —   $ —   $ 9,715
Interest income   11,187   —   —   11,187
Other income   30,734   8,987   —   39,721
Land development revenue   54,390   —   —   54,390
Total revenues   106,026   8,987   —   115,013
Costs and expenses:
Interest expense   33,296   —   12,624   45,920
Real estate expense   37,693   —   —   37,693
Land development cost of sales   55,369   —   —   55,369
Depreciation and amortization   3,561   —   —   3,561
General and administrative   5,882   —   11,250   17,132
Provision for loan losses   22,556   —   —   22,556
Impairment of assets   1,750   —   —   1,750
Other expense   274   —   —   274
Total costs and expenses   160,381   —   23,874   184,255
Income (loss) from operations before earnings from

equity method investments and other items   (54,355   8,987   (23,874   (69,242
Earnings (losses) from equity method investments   50,502   (27,956   —   22,546
Loss on equity investment   —   (788,194   —   (788,194
Net loss from operations before income taxes   (3,853   (807,163   (23,874   (834,890
Income tax benefit   —   —   —   —
Net loss   (3,853   (807,163   (23,874   (834,890
Net income from operations attributable to

noncontrolling interests   (46   —   —   (46
Net loss allocable to iStar Included Assets   $ (3,899   $(807,163   $(23,874   $(834,936
Loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (76.83
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and

diluted   10,867

Represents dividends Star Holdings received on its shares of Safe common stock for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022, presented in other income pursuant to ASC 321.
Following the spin-off, Star Holdings’ ownership of Safe is evaluated independently of iStar’s
influence over Safe. iStar accounted for its investment in Safe as an equity method investment under
ASC 323 due to its ability to exercise significant influence. Star Holdings is not expected to retain

[…]

Represents incremental costs under the management agreement between iStar and Star Holdings. Star
Holdings expects that its general and administrative expense will change from historical general and
administrative expense amounts allocated as a result of becoming a stand-alone publicly-traded
company, including but not limited to expenses relating to legal, insurance, accounting and other
compliance matters. An adjustment to general and administrative expenses has not been made in the
pro forma statement of operations as such expenses are not currently factually supportable. See
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”
Weighted average shares outstanding is shown after giving effect to the spin-off ratio.

54

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Star Holdings

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Statements of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical iStar
Included

Assets

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Star Holdings
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Operating lease income   $ 16,824   $ —   $ —   $ 16,824
Interest income   29,522   —   —   29,522
Other income   36,726   8,610   —   45,336
Land development revenue   189,103   —   —   189,103
Total revenues   272,175   8,610   —   280,785
Costs and expenses:
Interest expense   51,369   —   16,959   68,328
Real estate expense   45,126   —   —   45,126
Land development cost of sales   171,961   —   —   171,961
Depreciation and amortization   6,487   —   —   6,487
General and administrative   46,340   —   25,000   71,340
Recovery of loan losses   (8,085   —   —   (8,085
Impairment of assets   679   —   —   679
Other expense   515   —   —   515
Total costs and expenses   314,392   —   41,959   356,351
Income from sales of real estate   26,319   —   —   26,319
Gain on equity investment   17,642   —   —   17,642
Income (loss) from operations before earnings from

equity method investments and other items   1,744   8,610   (41,959   (31,605
Earnings (losses) from equity method investments   83,458   (40,647   —   42,811
Gain on equity investment   —   97,656   —   97,656
Net income (loss) from operations before income

taxes   85,202   65,619   (41,959   108,862
Income tax (expense) benefit   (22,531   (17,352   11,095   (28,788
Net income   62,671   48,267   (30,864   80,074
Net loss from operations attributable to

noncontrolling interests   74   —   —   74
Net income allocable to iStar Included Assets   $ 62,745   $ 48,267   $(30,864   $ 80,148
Earnings per share – basic and diluted   $ 8.08
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and

diluted   9,918

Represents dividends Star Holdings received on its shares of Safe common stock for the year ended
December 31, 2021, presented in other income pursuant to ASC 321.
Following the spin-off, Star Holdings’ ownership of Safe is evaluated independently of iStar’s
influence over Safe. iStar accounted for its investment in Safe as an equity method investment under
ASC 323 due to its ability to exercise significant influence. Star Holdings is not expected to retain